Request reference: 5100/11

- 1) How many reviews of police injury pensions have been conducted since January 2005? I ask that you provide the data set out year by year commencing from January 2005 up to and including December 2009.
- 2) Of these reviews,
- a) how many resulted in an increase in the pension paid?
- b) How many resulted in a decrease in the pension paid?
- c) How many resulted in no alteration in the pension paid?

Year	No of Reviews	Increased	Decreased
2005	46	2	26
2006	50	6	32
2007	42	5	29
2008	23	2	19
2009	23	2	1

There will be awards that have been reviewed that have not changed therefore they do not show in these stats. Also there will percentages that have changed but have stayed in the same so they will appear as unchanged.

Injury Award bandings

0 - 25% slight

26 -50% minor

51 - 75% moderate

76 - 100% Severe

3) If your force has a policy document, or any other form of document or documents, setting out the procedure for the administration and review of police injury pensions, please supply a copy.

Answer to follow

4) In a letter dated 10th March 2010, the Home Office advised all forces that all reviews be suspended. Has your force recommenced reviews since that date, and if so when?

The injury award review policy is currently in consultation with parties.

West Midlands Police in complying with their statutory duty under sections 1 and 11 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to release the enclosed information will not breach the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. However, the rights of the copyright owner of the enclosed information will continue to be protected by law. Applications for the copyright owner's written permission to reproduce any part of the attached information should be addressed to The Force Solicitor, West Midlands Police Headquarters, Lloyd House, Colmore Circus Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6NQ.

17/10/11 Ref: 5100/11